qualitatively, and concluded that the correction did not have a material impact on, nor require amendment of, any of the Company’s
previously issued or filed financial statements taken as a whole. However, if the adjustments to correct the cumulative errors had
been recorded in 2021, the Company believes the impact would have been material to the 2021 annual results and would have
impacted comparisons to prior periods.
The conclusions above in terms of SAB No 99 and SAB No 108 are consistent with the requirements of IAS 8 'Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors', as well as principles of IFRS.

61 Sasol Annual Financial Statements 2021

SA
SO

L
LI

M
IT

ED
 G

R
O

U
P

CO

N
SO

LI
D

AT
ED

 F
IN

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

SA
SO

L
LI

M
IT

ED
 C

O
M

PA
N

Y
O

TH
ER

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

Accordingly, the Company has revised its previously reported results and related disclosures as follows:

As reported on
30 June 2019 Reclassification Restatement

As restated on
1 July 2019

for the year ended 30 June Rm Rm Rm Rm

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 233 549 127 764 (3 731) 357 582
Assets under construction 127 764 (127 764) – –

Non-current assets 391 953 – (3 731) 388 222

Deferred tax liability 27 586 – (1 045) 26 541

Non-current liabilities 195 075 – (1 045) 194 030

Statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings* 181 416 – (2 686) 178 730

Total equity 225 795 – (2 686) 223 109

Income statement
Depreciation and amortisation (17 968) – 154 (17 814)

Operating profit before
remeasurement items 28 342 – 154 28 496
Remeasurement items (18 645) – (1 417) (20 062)

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 9 697 – (1 263) 8 434
Taxation (3 157) – 354 (2 803)

Earnings for the year 6 074 – (909) 5 165

Statement of comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income for the year 7 162 – (909) 6 253

Rand Rand Rand Rand

Basic earnings per share 6,97 – (1,47) 5,50
Headline earnings per share 30,72 – 0,18 30,90
Dilute earnings per share 6,93 – (1,47) 5,46
Diluted headline earnings per share 30,54 – 0,17 30,71

* Cumulative error of R1 777 million for financial years preceding 2019 have been corrected by restating the 1 July 2019 opening retained earnings.

62 Sasol Annual Financial Statements 2021

SASOL LIMITED GROUP

Reporting Segments continued

1 2 3 4

As reported on
30 June 2020 Reclassification Restatement*

As restated on
30 June 2020

for the year ended 30 June Rm Rm Rm Rm

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 204 470 27 802 (4 627) 227 645
Assets under construction 27 802 (27 802) – –

Non-current assets 301 193 – (4 627) 296 566

Deferred tax liability 20 450 – (1 296) 19 154

Non-current liabilities 226 796 – (1 296) 225 500

Statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 90 890 – (3 331) 87 559

Total equity 159 248 – (3 331) 155 917

Income statement
Depreciation and amortisation (22 575) – 248 (22 327)

Operating (loss)/profit before
remeasurement items (196) – 248 52
Remeasurement items (110 834) – (1 144) (111 978)

Loss before interest and tax (LBIT) (111 030) – (896) (111 926)
Taxation 26 139 – 251 26 390

Loss for the year (91 272) – (645) (91 917)

Statement of comprehensive income

Total comprehensive loss for the year (67 354) – (645) (67 999)

Rand Rand Rand Rand

Basic loss per share (147,45) – (1,04) (148,49)
Headline loss per share (11,79) – 0,29 (11,50)
Dilute loss per share (147,45) – (1,04) (148,49)
Diluted headline loss per share (11,79) – 0,29 (11,50)

* Including impact of 2019 error. The impact of the Ammonia error was R1,3 billion (R937 million net of tax).
 Cumulative error of R1 777 million for financial years preceding 2019 have been corrected by restating the 1 July 2019 opening retained earnings.

The restatement had no impact on earnings attributable to non-controlling shareholders. The reclassification and restatement are
non-cash adjustments and therefore do not impact any other line items on the statement of cash flows. The restatement impacted
the results of the Chemicals Africa segment which have been restated accordingly, refer to page 56.

[…]

the contract. Sasol's exposure to foreign currency fluctuations from the date of signing the sales agreement up to the effective date of the sale
when the EUR fixed fee was fixed is separately recognised as an embedded derivative at fair value through profit or loss. The carrying value of the
derivative at 30 June 2021 was R631 million.

There were no transfers between levels for recurring fair value measurements during the year. There was no change in valuation
techniques compared to the previous financial year.

140 Sasol Annual Financial Statements 2021

SASOL LIMITED GROUP

Other disclosures continued

1 2 3 4

40 Financial risk management and financial instruments continued
40.2 Fair value continued

 Sensitivity analysis
The fair value of significant derivatives held for trading is impacted by a number of market observable variables at valuation date.
The sensitivities provided below reflect the impact on fair value as a result of movements in the significant input variables utilised
for valuation purposes:

30 June 2021

Volatility Ethane price Crude oil price Rand/US$*
US$ Libor
curve

+2% -2%
+USD 2

c/gal
-USD 2

c/gal
+USD 2

/bbl
-USD 2

/bbl
+R1/
US$

-R1/
US$ -0,5%

Crude oil swap options Rm (385) 385
Ethane swap options Rm 14 (14)
Foreign exchange zero cost
collars Rm 86 (86) (1 702) 1 702
Crude oil zero-cost collar Rm (29) 29 (382) 382
Interest rate swap Rm 559

Volatility Ethane price Crude oil price Rand/US$*
US$ Libor
curve

30 June 2020 +2% -2%
+USD 2

c/gal
-USD 2

c/gal
+USD 2

/bbl
-USD 2

/bbl +R1/US$ -R1/US$ -0,5%

Crude oil put options Rm (45) 55
Ethane swap options Rm 329 (329)
Foreign exchange zero cost
collars Rm (196) 209 (2 504) 2 172
Crude oil zero-cost collar Rm (12) 14 (81) 72
Interest rate swap Rm 811

* A weakening of the Rand/US$ spot exchange rate of R3,24 will likely result in the spot price falling within the corridor of the cap and floor rates of
the zero-cost collars. No gain or loss will be made if these derivatives are settled at a spot price between the cap and floor. The exchange rate would
have to weaken by at least R3,24/US$, up to the cap of R17,52, before losses are incurred on the derivatives.

 Sensitivities on the downward shift has been limited by the low US$ Libor at 30 June 2021.

30 June 2021

US$/Rand Spot price US$ Swap curve Rand Swap curve